

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VALARIE DAVIS,
Petitioner,
v.
FIAT CHRYSLER AUTOMOBILES U.S., LLC,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Shereef H. Akeel	Adam W. Hansen
Adam S. Akeel	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
AKEEL & VALENTINE, PLC	APOLLO LAW LLC
888 West Big Beaver	3217 Hennepin Avenue
Road	South
Suite 420	Suite 7
Troy, Michigan 48084	Minneapolis, MN 55408
	(612) 927-2969
	adam@apollo-law.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT OVER THE BREADTH AND SCOPE OF THE DOCTRINE OF JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL	7
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DEFINE AND DELIMIT THE SCOPE OF THE JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL DOCTRINE.....	10
CONCLUSION	14

INDEX TO APPENDIX

<i>Davis v. Fiat Chrysler Autos. U.S., LLC</i> , No. 17-2016, 2018 WL 4026445 (6th Cir. Aug. 22, 2018)	1a
<i>Davis v. FCA US LLC</i> , No. 15-13773, 2017 WL 3601946 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 22, 2017)	16a
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc	35a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Ah Quin v. Cnty. of Kauai Dept. of Transp.</i> , 733 F.3d 267 (9th Cir. 2013).....	1, 3, 9–12
<i>Cannon–Stokes v. Potter</i> , 453 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Davis v. Fiat Chrysler Autos. U.S., LLC</i> , No. 17-2016, 2018 WL 4026445 (6th Cir. Aug. 22, 2018)	8, 11
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	13
<i>Flugence v. Axis Surplus Ins.</i> , 738 F.3d 126 (5th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Eubanks v. CBSK Financial Group, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 894 (6th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>In re Miller</i> , 347 B.R. 48 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2006)	2
<i>Jones v. Bob Evans Farms, Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Kane v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 380 (7th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Lewis v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 141 Fed. App’x 420 (6th Cir. 2005)	2, 8

<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234.....	2
<i>Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Nichols v. Scott</i> , 69 F.3d 1255 (5th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Moses v. Howard University Hosp.</i> , 606 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Oneida Motor Freight, Inc. v. United Jersey Bank</i> , 848 F.2d 414 (3d Cir. 1988)	3, 12
<i>Queen v. TA Operating, LLC</i> , 734 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	13
<i>Slater v. United States Steel Corp. (“Slater I”)</i> , 820 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2016).....	12–13
<i>Slater v. United States Steel Corp. (“Slater II”)</i> , 871 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	9
<i>Spaine v. Community Contacts, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Stephenson v. Malloy</i> , 700 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2012).....	7

<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 159 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>White v. Wyndham Vacation Ownership, Inc.,</i> 617 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2010).....	7–8, 11
<i>Zinkand v. Brown,</i> 478 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2007).....	9
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 301.....	2
11 U.S.C. § 350.....	3, 12
11 U.S.C. § 521.....	2
11 U.S.C. § 541.....	2
11 U.S.C. § 554.....	3
11 U.S.C. § 704.....	2
11 U.S.C. § 726.....	2
11 U.S.C. § 1306.....	2
11 U.S.C. § 1325.....	2
11 U.S.C. § 1326.....	2
11 U.S.C. § 1328.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 152.....	3, 12

18 U.S.C. § 1621.....	3, 12
-----------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Theresa M. Beiner & Robert B. Chapman, *Take What You Can, Give Nothing Back: Judicial Estoppel, Employment Discrimination, Bankruptcy, and Piracy in the Courts*, 60 U. Miami L. Rev. 1, 31-33 (2005)..10

18B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction</i> § 4477.....	13-14
---	-------

Fed. R. Bank. P. 1009	3, 12
-----------------------------	-------

Fed. R. Bank. P. 9011	3, 12
-----------------------------	-------

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	12
-------------------------	----

Fed. R. Evid. 801.....	12
